
























CITY OF KERRVILLE COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PLAN

General Capital Projects Fund

ESTIMATED

PROJECT FUNDING TOTAL  Previous Years  FY2017  FY2018  FY2019  FY2020  FY2021  FY2022  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  FY2028 
1 Beginning Fund Balance 11,659,007$     7,217,744$        2,793,546$         10,601$              56,601$              112,507$            124,507$            1,138,007$         1,153,007$         663,507$            677,007$            304,507$              
2 Certificates of Obligation - General Fund supported            2,719,391 2,719,391             
3 Certificates of Obligation - EIC supported         13,259,745 13,259,745          TBD
4 General Obligation Bonds - General Fund supported         23,000,000 11,000,000         2,500,000           9,500,000           
5 Pay As You Go - transfer from General operating            5,131,871 2,542,671             760,000             150,000             479,200              300,000              200,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000                
6 Pay As You Go - transfer from EIC            4,013,036 1,684,517             1,378,519          950,000             
7 Pay As You Go - transfer from Water Fund            3,110,000 1,000,000             2,035,000          75,000                
8 Pay As You Go - transfer from other funds               910,331 652,734                257,597             
9 Pay As You Go - interest income               440,454 125,080                79,545                65,830                12,000                 6,000                   82,500                 12,000                 13,500                 15,000                 10,500                 13,500                 2,500                   2,500                     
10 Pay As You Go - asset disposal proceeds               641,640 641,640             
11 Grant / Donation / Outside Funding            3,315,476 739,456                1,196,385          379,635             1,000,000           

TOTAL FUNDING AVAILABLE        56,541,944          22,723,594        18,007,693          8,838,209           4,284,746         11,316,601           2,839,101              224,507           9,738,007           1,253,007           1,263,507              777,007              779,507                407,007  
PROJECT EXPENDITURES

1 Kerrville Sports Complex         10,500,000 1,485,875             8,536,004          478,121             
2 Indoor Athletic Facility (leased by D-BAT)            2,196,000 90,820                  1,494,100          611,080             
3 Fire/EMS Reserve - transfer to asset replacement            1,200,000 1,200,000          
4 Street Improvement Carryover            1,178,800 150                     1,178,650          
5 Tennis Center Renovation            1,500,000 8,625                  152,875             1,338,500           
6 River Trail            6,525,000 5,545,046             218,110             761,843             
7 AC Schreiner Mansion - 529 Water St.            1,089,390 1,505                    31,588                56,296                1,000,000           
8 Parking Garage Repairs               750,000 750,000             
9 Landfill Permitting               757,597 257,596                171,716             147,761             180,523              
10 Comprehensive Plan               375,000 43,238                331,761             
11 Building Services HVAC                 43,825 43,825                
12 Aquatics Center               100,000 100,000             TBD
13 City Hall Security                 25,000 25,000                
14 Wayfinding Signs                    7,450 7,450                  
15 Development Services Software                 79,200 79,200                 
16 Public Safety Complex         10,150,000 150,000              10,000,000         
17 Code Rewrite               300,000 300,000              
18 Clock Tower Elevator               210,000 210,000              
19 Drainage Master Plan               300,000 200,000              100,000              
20 Pavement Master Plan               100,000 100,000              
21 Environmental Project                 25,000 25,000                 
22 Library Complex (History Center)               618,416 416,701                201,715             
23 Body Cameras (Purchase and Replace)               189,720 75,836                  52,290                10,000                 51,594                 
24 City Hall            3,175,650 3,154,628             21,023                
25 Downtown & Garage Streetscape Improvements               765,100 36,579                  11,389                200,000             467,132              50,000                 
26 Streets and Drainage Improvements            7,000,000 1,000,000           6,000,000           
27 Fiber Infrastructure  TBD TBD TBD TBD
28 Facilities Master Plan                 75,000 75,000                 
29 Park Improvements            5,000,000 2,500,000           2,500,000           
30 Fire Station 3 remodel               500,000 500,000              
31 Simulcast FD Primary Radio Channel               375,000 375,000              
32 Kerrville 2050 Projects            1,000,000 100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000                
33 Reserve for Library & Wayfinding restricted funds               123,790 123,790              

TOTAL PROJECTS        56,234,937          11,064,587        10,789,949          6,044,662           4,274,145         11,260,000           2,726,594              100,000           8,600,000              100,000              600,000              100,000              475,000                100,000 
REMAINING BALANCE 307,007$          11,659,007$       7,217,744$       2,793,546$       10,601$             56,601$             112,507$           124,507$           1,138,007$        1,153,007$        663,507$           677,007$           304,507$           307,007$             

GENERAL FUND PROJECTS
 ACTUAL PREDESIGN ESTIMATE

*** THE COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PLAN IS REVIEWED AND ADJUSTED ANNUALLY ***



CITY OF KERRVILLE COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PLAN

Water Capital Projects Fund

ESTIMATED

PROJECT FUNDING  TOTAL  Previous Years  FY2017  FY2018   FY2019  FY2020  FY2021  FY2022  FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026  FY2027  FY2028 

1 Beginning Fund Balance $24,171,149 $15,471,061 $4,315,139 $2,035,932 $2,542,932 $2,251,432 $1,961,432 $3,416,432 $1,344,432 $1,325,432 $1,307,932 $2,057,932

2 Certificates of Obligation         31,573,823 12,573,823          10,000,000       4,000,000         5,000,000             

3 KPUB Loan            7,500,000 7,500,000            

4 TWDB - Legion Lift            7,850,000 7,850,000         

5 TWDB - TTHM Mitigation            4,100,000 4,100,000         

6 Pay As You Go - EIC Funding            5,044,908 44,908                 1,500,000            1,500,000         1,000,000         1,000,000         

7 Pay As You Go - Transfer from Water Fund            7,021,970 5,701,239            398,513               272,218            150,000            150,000            150,000            200,000                

8 Pay As You Go - Transfer from General Fund                 37,000 37,000                 

9 Pay As You Go - Other funds               245,292 245,292               

10 Pay As You Go - Interest income            1,363,825 234,359               208,745               109,722            70,000              57,000              58,500              60,000              105,000            78,000              81,000              82,500              150,000            69,000                   

TOTAL FUNDING AVAILABLE        64,736,818          26,336,621          26,278,407       17,353,001       17,335,139         3,092,932         2,601,432         2,311,432       12,066,432         3,494,432         1,575,432         1,557,932         5,607,932             7,326,932 

Anticipated Rate Adjustments:

 Water 4% 6%

 Sewer 2% 2% 2%

PROJECT EXPENDITURES

1 Reuse System         21,803,000 1,600,381            9,474,950            10,727,668       

2 Legion Lift Station            9,850,000 115,555               618,445            9,116,000         

3 Kerrville North Tank maintenance               270,721 215,216               55,504              

4 Water Utility Building            1,348,123                 470,376 877,747               

5 TTHM Mitigation            4,412,000 26,795                 285,205            4,100,000         

6 Rehabilitate Oxidation Ditch at WWTP               800,000 41,792                 300,000            458,208            

7 Rehabilitate Conventional Plant Clarifier at WTP            1,500,000 28,961                 801,039            670,000            

8 New ASR Well / Headwaters Well            1,123,695 23,695                 350,000            750,000            

9 Wastewater Collection/ Plant Master Plan Update*               200,000 200,000            

10 System Looping               500,000 100,000            100,000            100,000            100,000            100,000            

11 Long Range Water Plan                 55,000 55,000              

12 Water Distribution/ Plant Master Plan Update*               400,000 200,000            200,000            

13 15"/18"/21" Interceptors downstream of Knapp LS            2,600,000 2,600,000         

14 Knapp Wet Well & 12" Force Main            2,400,000 2,400,000         

15 Meter register replacement (partner w KPUB)            1,500,000 1,500,000         

16 Lois Tank Repaint               400,000 400,000            

17 Stadium Tank 2 Repaint               400,000 400,000            

18 Rehab RAS Pump Station                 50,000 50,000              

19 21" Interceptor downstream Jefferson LS            1,900,000 1,900,000         

20 Water Treatment Plant for Potable Reuse            5,097,348                   94,715 2,634                    5,000,000             

21 1 MG Clearwell Expansion            2,950,000 950,000            2,000,000             

22 12"/18" Interceptor upstream of Knapp LS            2,350,000 2,350,000         

23 Capital Contingency for oversizing, etc.            2,750,000 250,000            250,000            250,000            250,000            250,000            250,000            250,000            250,000            250,000            250,000            250,000                

TOTAL PROJECTS        64,659,887            2,165,472          10,807,346       13,037,861       15,299,208            550,000            350,000            350,000         8,650,000         2,150,000            250,000            250,000         3,550,000             7,250,000 

REMAINING BALANCE  $            76,932  $      24,171,149  $      15,471,061  $     4,315,139  $     2,035,932  $     2,542,932  $     2,251,432  $     1,961,432  $     3,416,432  $     1,344,432  $     1,325,432  $     1,307,932  $     2,057,932  $              76,932 

*Future projects may be adjusted or changed due to master plan updates

WATER FUND PROJECTS

 ACTUAL PREDESIGN ESTIMATES

*** THE COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PLAN IS REVIEWED AND ADJUSTED ANNUALLY ***
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